2003 net income by $1.3 million; decrease 2002 net income by $21.9 million; and to increase 2001 net income by
$20.6 million. The amounts reflect: (1) the timing of the recognition of reinsurance recoverables with respect to
an aggregate excess of loss reinsurance agreement and an assignment agreement entered into with Inter-Ocean
Reinsurance Company, Ltd. in 2001 (with the impact of decreasing net income by $1.4 million in 2003;
decreasing net income by $25.0 million in 2002; and increasing net income by $26.4 million in 2001), and (2) the
timing of premium ceded on multi-year contracts (with the impact of increasing net income by $2.7 million in
2003; increasing net income by $3.1 million in 2002; and decreasing net income by $5.8 million in 2001). These
restatements only affect the Reinsurance segment.

The effect of this restatement on the consolidated statements of income and consolidated statements of changes in
shareholders' equity for the years ended December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001 and on the consolidated balance
sheets as at December 31, 2002 and 2001 are shown in the tables below (in thousands, except per share amounts):

F-9

Year ended December 31, 2003
Originally
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Net premiums written $ 1,152,523 $ 2,253 $ 1,154,776
Increase in unearned premiums  (36,780)  529  (36,251)
Net premiums earned  1,115,743  2,782  1,118,525
Total revenues  1,366,490  2,782  1,369,272

Net claims and claim expenses incurred  367,744  1,437  369,181
Total expenses  663,576  1,437  665,013

Income before minority interests and taxes  702,914  1,345  704,259
Income before taxes  623,430  1,345  624,775
Net income  623,448  1,345  624,793
Net income available to common shareholders  604,647  1,345  605,992

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — basic  8.76  0.02  8.78

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — diluted  8.52  0.01  8.53

Retained earnings — balance January 1, 2003  1,094,333  (1,345)  1,092,988
Total shareholders' equity  2,334,643  —  2,334,643

Comprehensive income  641,596  1,345  642,941

Net claims and claim expense ratio — calendar year  33.0%  —  33.0%
Underwriting expense ratio  23.4%  —  23.4%
Combined ratio  56.4%  —  56.4%

Year ended December 31, 2002
Originally
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Net premiums written $ 923,711 $ 2,253 $ 925,964
Increase in unearned premiums  (162,806)  812  (161,994)
Net premiums earned  760,905  3,065  763,970
Total revenues  910,450  3,065  913,515

Net claims and claim expenses incurred  289,525  25,000  314,525
Total expenses  461,724  25,000  486,724

Income before minority interests, taxes and change in
accounting principle  448,726  (21,935)  426,791

Income before taxes and change in accounting principle  386,070  (21,935)  364,135
Net income  376,998  (21,935)  355,063
Net income available to common shareholders  364,814  (21,935)  342,879

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — basic  5.40  (0.32)  5.08

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — diluted  5.20  (0.32)  4.88

Other assets  62,829  1,437  64,266
Total assets  3,745,736  1,437  3,747,173
Reinsurance balances payable  146,732  2,782  149,514
Total liabilities  1,655,525  2,782  1,658,307

Retained earnings — balance January 1, 2002  814,269  20,590  834,859
Retained earnings — balance December 31, 2002  1,094,333  (1,345)  1,092,988
Total shareholders' equity  1,642,035  (1,345)  1,640,690

Comprehensive income  455,937  (21,935)  434,002

Net claims and claim expense ratio — calendar year  38.1%  3.1%  41.2%
Underwriting expense ratio  19.0%  —  19.0%
Combined ratio  57.1%  3.1%  60.2%

F-10

Year ended December 31, 2001
Originally
reported

Restatement
adjustment Restated

Net premiums written $ 339,547 $ 2,794 $ 342,341
Increase in unearned premiums  (6,482)  (1,341)  (7,823)
Net premiums earned  333,065  1,453  334,518
Total revenues  440,894  1,453  442,347

Net claims and claim expenses incurred  149,917  (20,000)  129,917
Operational expenses  38,603  863  39,466
Total expenses  252,613  (19,137)  233,476

Income before minority interests and taxes  188,281  20,590  208,871
Income before taxes  180,046  20,590  200,636
Net income  165,784  20,590  186,374
Net income available to common shareholders  164,366  20,590  184,956

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — basic  2.76  0.35  3.11

Net income available to common shareholders per
Common Share — diluted  2.63  0.33  2.96

Other assets  57,264  26,437  83,701
Total assets  2,643,652  26,437  2,670,089
Reinsurance balances payable  115,967  5,847  121,814
Total liabilities  1,056,047  5,847  1,061,894

Retained earnings — balance December 31, 2001  814,269  20,590  834,859
Total shareholders' equity  1,225,024  20,590  1,245,614

Comprehensive income  175,248  20,590  195,838

Net claims and claim expense ratio — calendar year  45.0%  (6.2%)  38.8%
Underwriting expense ratio  25.2%  0.2%  25.4%
Combined ratio  70.2%  (6.0%)  64.2%

NOTE 3.   SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States ("GAAP") and include the accounts of RenaissanceRe and its wholly-owned and
majority-owned subsidiaries and DaVinciRe, which are collectively referred to herein as the "Company." All
intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation. Certain prior year comparatives